 Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23 5
Chức năng của miR-146b-5p trong Chondrocyte
Potential function of miR-146b-5p in Chondrocyte
Lê Huyền Ái Thúy
1
, Lê Thị Trúc Linh
1*
1

doi:10.3389/fgene.2013.00119
Xie, W., Su, W., Xia, H., Wang, Z., Su, C., & Su, B. (2019). Synovial fluid microRNA-210 as a
potential biomarker for early prediction of osteoarthritis. Bio Med Research
International, 2019, 1-4. doi:10.1155/2019/7165406
PHỤ LỤC
Bảng 1
Các mRNA là đích tiềm năng của miR-146b-5p trong tế bào khớp
STT Gene name Gene names
1 TRAF6 TNF receptor associated factor 6
2 IRAK1 interleukin 1 receptor associated kinase 1
3 SEC23IP SEC23 interacting protein
4 WWC2 WW and C2 domain containing 2
5 PPP1R11 protein phosphatase 1 regulatory inhibitor subunit 11
6 BCORL1 BCL6 corepressor like 1
7 SORT1 sortilin 1
8 ZNF649 zinc finger protein 649
9 USP32 ubiquitin specific peptidase 32
10 NUMB NUMB, endocytic adaptor protein
11 PLSCR4 phospholipid scramblase 4
14            Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23
STT Gene name Gene names
12 SRSF6 serine and arginine rich splicing factor 6
13 CARD10 caspase recruitment domain family member 10
14 SIAH2 siah E3 ubiquitin protein ligase 2
15 APPL1
adaptor protein, phosphotyrosine interacting with PH domain and
leucine zipper 1
16 ZNF652 zinc finger protein 652
17 SLC10A3 solute carrier family 10 member 3
18 MRS2 magnesium transporter MRS2
19 EIF4G2 eukaryotic translation initiation factor 4 gamma 2
20 C9orf72 chromosome 9 open reading frame 72
21 ZNF354B zinc finger protein 354B
22 BRK1 BRICK1, SCAR/WAVE actin nucleating complex subunit
23 DCAF12 DDB1 and CUL4 associated factor 12
24 NEMP1 nuclear envelope integral membrane protein 1
25 POFUT2 protein O-fucosyltransferase 2
26 FBXW2 F-box and WD repeat domain containing 2
27 ZBTB2 zinc finger and BTB domain containing 2
28 ABL2 ABL proto-oncogene 2, non-receptor tyrosine kinase
29 HNRNPD heterogeneous nuclear ribonucleoprotein D
30 MMP16 matrix metallopeptidase 16
31 RHOBTB3 Rho related BTB domain containing 3
32 RARB retinoic acid receptor beta
33 HIPK3 homeodomain interacting protein kinase 3
34 SRP72 signal recognition particle 72
35 SLC38A1 solute carrier family 38 member 1
36 VASN vasorin
37 FBXO4 F-box protein 4
38 TMEM19 transmembrane protein 19
39 LRCH1 leucine rich repeats and calponin homology domain containing 1
40 ZNF506 zinc finger protein 506
41 C3orf38 chromosome 3 open reading frame 38
42 SLC12A6 solute carrier family 12 member 6
43 YWHAB
tyrosine 3-monooxygenase/tryptophan 5-monooxygenase activation
protein beta
 Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23 15
STT Gene name Gene names
44 ZNF90 zinc finger protein 90
45 C8orf88 chromosome 8 open reading frame 88
46 MED20 mediator complex subunit 20
47 CCK cholecystokinin
48 STRBP spermatid perinuclear RNA binding protein
49 YES1 YES proto-oncogene 1, Src family tyrosine kinase
50 TCF20 transcription factor 20
51 PTPRA protein tyrosine phosphatase, receptor type A
52 GATAD1 GATA zinc finger domain containing 1
53 THAP5 THAP domain containing 5
54 VPS54 VPS54, GARP complex subunit
55 TMEM120B transmembrane protein 120B
56 AMPH amphiphysin
57 ZNF257 zinc finger protein 257
58 PPM1K protein phosphatase, Mg2+/Mn2+ dependent 1K
59 FLOT2 flotillin 2
60 RPF1 ribosome production factor 1 homolog
61 BIVM basic, immunoglobulin-like variable motif containing
62 SHCBP1 SHC binding and spindle associated 1
63 MOCS2 molybdenum cofactor synthesis 2
64 ZFYVE1 zinc finger FYVE-type containing 1
65 CASP7 caspase 7
66 ZNF493 zinc finger protein 493
67 ZNF367 zinc finger protein 367
68 LANCL1 LanC like 1
69 FLNA filamin A
70 MED1 mediator complex subunit 1
71 BHLHE41 basic helix-loop-helix family member e41
72 FZD1 frizzled class receptor 1
73 TOR1A torsin family 1 member A
74 ZNF253 zinc finger protein 253
75 MPHOSPH6 M-phase phosphoprotein 6
76 ZNF662 zinc finger protein 662
16            Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23
STT Gene name Gene names
77 DTNA dystrobrevin alpha
78 HDAC8 histone deacetylase 8
79 PHKB phosphorylase kinase regulatory subunit beta
80 TRMT6 tRNA methyltransferase 6
81 ESYT2 extended synaptotagmin 2
82 ZNF136 zinc finger protein 136
83 CYP27B1 cytochrome P450 family 27 subfamily B member 1
84 JAG1 jagged 1
85 CDKN2AIP CDKN2A interacting protein
86 TMEM185B transmembrane protein 185B
87 SIX4 SIX homeobox 4
88 AVL9 AVL9 cell migration associated
89 ROR1 receptor tyrosine kinase like orphan receptor 1
90 CNIH4 cornichon family AMPA receptor auxiliary protein 4
91 TSPYL1 TSPY like 1
92 CCN4 cellular communication network factor 4
93 INO80D INO80 complex subunit D
94 FAM210A family with sequence similarity 210 member A
95
96 NPTN neuroplastin
97 KLF7 Kruppel like factor 7
98 CEP170B centrosomal protein 170B
99 PAQR5 progestin and adipoQ receptor family member 5
100 ZNF436 zinc finger protein 436
101 SLC38A2 solute carrier family 38 member 2
102 CXorf40A chromosome X open reading frame 40A
103 GALNT10 polypeptide N-acetylgalactosaminyltransferase 10
104 C6orf203 chromosome 6 open reading frame 203
105 FAF2 Fas associated factor family member 2
106 MOB1B MOB kinase activator 1B
107 PTPN1 protein tyrosine phosphatase, non-receptor type 1
108 CACNA2D1 calcium voltage-gated channel auxiliary subunit alpha2delta 1
109 LRRC15 leucine rich repeat containing 15
 Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23 17
STT Gene name Gene names
110 ITCH itchy E3 ubiquitin protein ligase
111 HMBOX1 homeobox containing 1
112 ZDHHC13 zinc finger DHHC-type containing 13
113 ZNF229 zinc finger protein 229
114 BZW1 basic leucine zipper and W2 domains 1
115 INTS2 integrator complex subunit 2
116 PUM1 pumilio RNA binding family member 1
117 MTR 5-methyltetrahydrofolate-homocysteine methyltransferase
118 C7orf57 chromosome 7 open reading frame 57
119 ELAVL1 ELAV like RNA binding protein 1
120 B3GNT5 UDP-GlcNAc:betaGal beta-1,3-N-acetylglucosaminyltransferase 5
121 POLR3A RNA polymerase III subunit A
122 KCNMA1 potassium calcium-activated channel subfamily M alpha 1
123 PRCP prolylcarboxypeptidase
124 TRIP12 thyroid hormone receptor interactor 12
125 LFNG LFNG O-fucosylpeptide 3-beta-N-acetylglucosaminyltransferase
126 NUP58 nucleoporin 58
127 DCAF7 DDB1 and CUL4 associated factor 7
128 ST7L suppression of tumorigenicity 7 like
129 SET SET nuclear proto-oncogene
130 UMPS uridine monophosphate synthetase
131 GCFC2 GC-rich sequence DNA-binding factor 2
132 GJC1 gap junction protein gamma 1
133 SLC1A1 solute carrier family 1 member 1
134 ROBO1 roundabout guidance receptor 1
135 RAB8B RAB8B, member RAS oncogene family
136 IER5L immediate early response 5 like
137 ZNF365 zinc finger protein 365
138 REEP5 receptor accessory protein 5
139 CCDC6 coiled-coil domain containing 6
140 ZNF737 zinc finger protein 737
141 PRKCE protein kinase C epsilon
142 FMNL3 formin like 3
18            Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23
STT Gene name Gene names
143 KDM2B lysine demethylase 2B
144 RBL1 RB transcriptional corepressor like 1
145 FBXO28 F-box protein 28
146 ARL8A ADP ribosylation factor like GTPase 8A
147 NSD1 nuclear receptor binding SET domain protein 1
148 RABGAP1 RAB GTPase activating protein 1
149 ZDHHC7 zinc finger DHHC-type containing 7
150 NFAT5 nuclear factor of activated T cells 5
151 MINDY2 MINDY lysine 48 deubiquitinase 2
152 IGSF1 immunoglobulin superfamily member 1
153 PHF20L1 PHD finger protein 20 like 1
154 TET2 tet methylcytosine dioxygenase 2
155 DCAF17 DDB1 and CUL4 associated factor 17
156 ZNF605 zinc finger protein 605
157 FBXO3 F-box protein 3
158 PDGFRA platelet derived growth factor receptor alpha
159 ARFGAP3 ADP ribosylation factor GTPase activating protein 3
160 KRTAP1-5 keratin associated protein 1-5
161 SYT1 synaptotagmin 1
162 SIPA1L1 signal induced proliferation associated 1 like 1
163 MPPE1 metallophosphoesterase 1
164 CIAO2A cytosolic iron-sulfur assembly component 2A
165 ZNF398 zinc finger protein 398
166 TLN2 talin 2
167 ZNF195 zinc finger protein 195
168 TRIM66 tripartite motif containing 66
169 SAMD8 sterile alpha motif domain containing 8
170 USP3 ubiquitin specific peptidase 3
171 BTG2 BTG anti-proliferation factor 2
172 ZNF512B zinc finger protein 512B
173 CALHM5 calcium homeostasis modulator family member 5
174 DTWD2 DTW domain containing 2
175 WDR47 WD repeat domain 47
 Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23 19
STT Gene name Gene names
176 ATP5MC2 ATP synthase membrane subunit c locus 2
177 RNF26 ring finger protein 26
178 ZNF138 zinc finger protein 138
179 ITPRID2 ITPR interacting domain containing 2
180 USP47 ubiquitin specific peptidase 47
181 TBC1D20 TBC1 domain family member 20
182 ZNF486 zinc finger protein 486
183 ZNF532 zinc finger protein 532
184 CMTM6 CKLF like MARVEL transmembrane domain containing 6
185 SRGAP2B SLIT-ROBO Rho GTPase activating protein 2B
186 TMX1 thioredoxin related transmembrane protein 1
187 TRMT1L tRNA methyltransferase 1 like
188 NUCKS1 nuclear casein kinase and cyclin dependent kinase substrate 1
189 ARMC8 armadillo repeat containing 8
190 CEMIP cell migration inducing hyaluronidase 1
191 ZNF841 zinc finger protein 841
192 BCAP29 B cell receptor associated protein 29
193 MCMBP minichromosome maintenance complex binding protein
194 CREBL2 cAMP responsive element binding protein like 2
195 HOOK3 hook microtubule tethering protein 3

206 ERLEC1 endoplasmic reticulum lectin 1
207 MTAP methylthioadenosine phosphorylase
208 BMPR1A bone morphogenetic protein receptor type 1A
20            Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23
STT Gene name Gene names
209 SNX21 sorting nexin family member 21
210 RACGAP1 Rac GTPase activating protein 1
211 PMAIP1 phorbol-12-myristate-13-acetate-induced protein 1
212 TRAK1 trafficking kinesin protein 1
213 TMX4 thioredoxin related transmembrane protein 4
214 TNRC6A trinucleotide repeat containing 6A
215 TFDP2 transcription factor Dp-2
216 CDC37L1 cell division cycle 37 like 1
217 ARFGEF3 ARFGEF family member 3
218 ALX4 ALX homeobox 4
219 ZNF813 zinc finger protein 813
220 BLZF1 basic leucine zipper nuclear factor 1
221 RAB31 RAB31, member RAS oncogene family
222 INPPL1 inositol polyphosphate phosphatase like 1
223 PRC1 protein regulator of cytokinesis 1
224 RALGPS2 Ral GEF with PH domain and SH3 binding motif 2
225 ZFAND5 zinc finger AN1-type containing 5
226 PSMF1 proteasome inhibitor subunit 1
227 LEPROT leptin receptor overlapping transcript
228 FZD3 frizzled class receptor 3
229 ARPIN actin related protein 2/3 complex inhibitor
230 ZBTB22 zinc finger and BTB domain containing 22
231 PQLC3 PQ loop repeat containing 3
232 PHTF2 putative homeodomain transcription factor 2
233 FAM120AOS family with sequence similarity 120A opposite strand
234 ZFP3 ZFP3 zinc finger protein
235 IFIT3 interferon induced protein with tetratricopeptide repeats 3
236 COPS8 COP9 signalosome subunit 8
237 SIN3A SIN3 transcription regulator family member A
238 FNBP4 formin binding protein 4
239 STIL STIL, centriolar assembly protein
240 LPIN2 lipin 2
241 TRIT1 tRNA isopentenyltransferase 1
 Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23 21
STT Gene name Gene names
242 RPA3 replication protein A3
243 PRKAA2 protein kinase AMP-activated catalytic subunit alpha 2
244 ARMH3 armadillo-like helical domain containing 3
245 TRIM2 tripartite motif containing 2
246 TBRG1 transforming growth factor beta regulator 1
247 TBC1D2 TBC1 domain family member 2
248 AUTS2 AUTS2, activator of transcription and developmental regulator
249 TAF9B TATA-box binding protein associated factor 9b
250 IQGAP1 IQ motif containing GTPase activating protein 1
251 RFX7 regulatory factor X7
252 PRAMEF1 PRAME family member 1
253 ZNF626 zinc finger protein 626
254 RAB29 RAB29, member RAS oncogene family
255 ZNF449 zinc finger protein 449
256 LCOR ligand dependent nuclear receptor corepressor
257 PNPO pyridoxamine 5’-phosphate oxidase
258 PAICS
phosphoribosylaminoimidazole carboxylase and
phosphoribosylaminoimidazolesuccinocarboxamide synthase
259 RPL27A ribosomal protein L27a
260 ARL17A ADP ribosylation factor like GTPase 17A
261 HIPK1 homeodomain interacting protein kinase 1
262 SPCS1 signal peptidase complex subunit 1
263 DIS3L DIS3 like exosome 3’-5’ exoribonuclease
264 SLC2A3 solute carrier family 2 member 3
265 GRID1 glutamate ionotropic receptor delta type subunit 1
266 C16orf72 chromosome 16 open reading frame 72
267 RHOXF2 Rhox homeobox family member 2
268 ZNF550 zinc finger protein 550
269 MYO1B myosin IB
270 YAP1 Yes associated protein 1
271 CAMTA1 calmodulin binding transcription activator 1
272 PGM2L1 phosphoglucomutase 2 like 1
273 RHOXF2B Rhox homeobox family member 2B
22            Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23
STT Gene name Gene names
274 ENDOD1 endonuclease domain containing 1
275 PRMT3 protein arginine methyltransferase 3
276 TRIM5 tripartite motif containing 5
277 KIF13B kinesin family member 13B
278 MYBL1 MYB proto-oncogene like 1
279 FAM98B family with sequence similarity 98 member B
280 CUL4B cullin 4B
281 GYG2 glycogenin 2
282 APOL6 apolipoprotein L6
283 RNF4 ring finger protein 4
284 KIF24 kinesin family member 24
285 DCTN5 dynactin subunit 5
286 LPP LIM domain containing preferred translocation partner in lipoma
287 PRKAR2A protein kinase cAMP-dependent type II regulatory subunit alpha
288 TMEM237 transmembrane protein 237
289 CNOT6 CCR4-NOT transcription complex subunit 6
290 PTGFRN prostaglandin F2 receptor inhibitor
291 CRK CRK proto-oncogene, adaptor protein
292 SUCLG2 succinate-CoA ligase GDP-forming beta subunit
293 TIMM17B translocase of inner mitochondrial membrane 17B
294 ADARB1 adenosine deaminase, RNA specific B1
295 PKN2 protein kinase N2
296 SPRTN SprT-like N-terminal domain
297 GOSR1 golgi SNAP receptor complex member 1
298 ZNF441 zinc finger protein 441
299 TMEM209 transmembrane protein 209
300 PPP2R5C protein phosphatase 2 regulatory subunit B’gamma
301 DAAM2 dishevelled associated activator of morphogenesis 2
302 RUNDC3B RUN domain containing 3B
303 MR1 major histocompatibility complex, class I-related
304 CHST15 carbohydrate sulfotransferase 15
305 MLLT1 MLLT1, super elongation complex subunit
306 EEPD1 endonuclease/exonuclease/phosphatase family domain containing 1
 Lê H. A. Thúy, Lê T. T. Linh. HCMCOUJS-Kỹ thuật và Công nghệ, 16(1), 5-23 23
STT Gene name Gene names
307 JAZF1 JAZF zinc finger 1
308 ZNRF2 zinc and ring finger 2
309 TRIM38 tripartite motif containing 38
310 GART
phosphoribosylglycinamide formyltransferase,
phosphoribosylglycinamide synthetase,
phosphoribosylaminoimidazole synthetase
311 TMEM216 transmembrane protein 216
312 ERICH1 glutamate rich 1
313 PARP9 poly(ADP-ribose) polymerase family member 9
314 ANKLE2 ankyrin repeat and LEM domain containing 2
315 EHMT2 euchromatic histone lysine methyltransferase 2
316 SS18 SS18, nBAF chromatin remodeling complex subunit
317 ENTPD1 ectonucleoside triphosphate diphosphohydrolase 1
318 SLC4A8 solute carrier family 4 member 8
319 SH3YL1 SH3 and SYLF domain containing 1
320 PSMC6 proteasome 26S subunit, ATPase 6
321 CLN5 CLN5, intracellular trafficking protein
322 KCTD3 potassium channel tetramerization domain containing 3
323 SHISAL1 shisa like 1
324 DPY19L2 dpy-19 like 2
325 SLC9A6 solute carrier family 9 member A6
326 CUL5 cullin 5
327 TOX thymocyte selection associated high mobility group box
328 FAM171A1 family with sequence similarity 171 member A1
Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0 International License.